
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1756 

25 January 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 2 February 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Chair's Announcements   15 mins

3.  Minutes of previous meeting 1 December 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 

4.  Urgent Business   

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

6.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

7.  Peak District National Park Management Plan:  Approval for Public 
Consultation  (Pages 9 - 56) 

40 mins

Appendix 1

Public Document Pack



8.  Budget 2018/19 (A137/PN)  (Pages 57 - 78) 25 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting.

If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended)

Agendas and reports

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk .

Background Papers

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/352.  E-mail address:  democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk. 

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties

Anyone wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is 
required to give notice to the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development to be received not later 
than 12.00 noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting. The Scheme is available on the 
website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk or on request from Democratic Services 01629 816362, email 
address: democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk.

Written Representations
Other written representations on items on the agenda, except those from formal consultees, will not 
be reported to the meeting if received after 12noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting.

Recording of Meetings
In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.

General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: National Park Authority Members

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 1 December 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mrs F Beatty, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Furness, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs N Turner and 
Cllr B Woods

Apologies for absence: Cllr C Carr, Cllr A R Favell, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr A Law, Cllr J Macrae, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr F J Walton.

50/17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

It was noted that Cllr Judith Twigg was recovering at home following a recent admission 
to hospital and the Members requested that a get well card be sent to her on their behalf.

The Chair reported that the Authority was looking at succession planning for staff, as the 
current highly skilled and knowledgeable workforce had an ageing population.  Only 5% 
of employees were under age 30 and only one employee was under age 20.  Heads of 
Service had been asked to look at workforce planning for their teams and a recent 
Member workshop had considered this an important issue for the Authority.  So with this 
in mind the Chair had invited some recently appointed employees to join the Members 
for lunch today for them to meet and find out about their hopes and aspirations at the 
start of their career working for the Authority.  

It was noted that the Authority had recently been working with Derbyshire County 
Council to liaise with representatives of Anhui Province in the People’s Republic of 
China, in particular with Huangshan National Park which resides within the province, to 
support the visitor economy in Derbyshire and the Peak District.  The Chair reported that 
the Authority has signed a letter to support the development of friendly co-operation 
between the two National Parks to exchange and share information on the care of the 
special qualities or the National Parks, approaches to promote the understanding and 
enjoyment of the special qualities and to help foster the social and economic well being 
of communities living in the National Parks.  

The Chair then invited Chris Dean, Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future 
Partnership, and Sarah Proctor, Community Science Project Manager, to talk to 
Members about the Campaign for National Parks ‘Park Protector’ award 2017 that the 
Community Science Project recently won and gained a £2000 grant.  Chris and Sarah 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 1 December 2017 

Page 2

explained the background to the project and how it works with many community groups, 
schools, universities and national organisations.  Cllr David Chapman, Chair of the 
Moors for the Future Partnership Group, congratulated all who had been involved in the 
Project on their achievement.  He then urged the local authority appointed Members to 
go back to their authorities and ask them to help with extra funding for the Project to 
cover core purposes, such as staffing costs that are not covered by external funding 
grants, to enable the Project to continue.  He also drew attention to the Project’s annual 
review, copies of which were available to the Members at the meeting. 

Cllr Mrs G Heath joined the meeting at 10.10am.

Members requested that an email be sent to constituent authorities giving details of the 
Community Science Project and how authorities could assist to keep the Project going 
on into the future.  This was agreed.  The Chair stated that other bodies were also being 
asked to help fund the Project further and added her congratulations to those involved.

Mr Zahid Hamid reported that the Peak District Mosaic collective had recently won the 
annual Group Award at the National Parks UK Volunteer Awards 2017.  Peak District 
Mosaic is made up of individuals from BME (black and minority ethnic) communities from 
around the Peak District National Park.  Members of the group give their time to mentor, 
increase confidence and encourage people from BME communities and those who have 
challenging social and community issues to access the Park.

51/17 MEMBERS DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Item 8

Cllr A Hart declared a personal interest as a member of Marketing Peak District and 
Derbyshire.

Mr J Berresford declared a personal interest as a Director of Pinelog Ltd, who were a 
member of Marketing Peak District and Derbyshire.

52/17 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 6 October 2017 were approved 
as a correct record.

53/17 REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

Members considered the proposals to appoint an Independent Person to carry out a 
review of the existing Members’ Allowances Scheme.

The recommendations as set out in the report were moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To commence a review of the current Members’ Allowances Scheme to be 
carried out by an Independent Person.

2. To authorise the Monitoring Officer to appoint an Independent Person and 
make sure they have the information and resources needed to carry out a 
review.

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 1 December 2017 

Page 3

54/17 MARKETING PEAK DISTRICT & DERBYSHIRE - GOVERNANCE & MEMBER 
REPRESENTATION 

Members considered a report on changes to the governance structure of the Peak 
District and Derbyshire Destination Management Partnership Board, to which the 
Authority appointed both a Member and an officer representatives to as an outside body 
at the July 2017 AGM.  The report sought approval for the future proposed member 
representation within the new governance structure.

Some Members were concerned that the proposed changes to the body were too 
complicated and unnecessary, and what the impact would be on smaller businesses.

In response to Members’ queries the Director of Commercial Development and Outreach 
stated that the body was an independent organisation with representatives from both the 
public and private sectors.  The Authority paid an annual amount to the body, currently 
£12,000, but that this was reviewed each year.  He confirmed that Cllr Judith Twigg had 
stated that she still wished to be the Authority’s Member representative on the newly 
arranged body.

It was proposed to add an extra recommendation to the report to request that a letter be 
sent to the body, in consultation with the Chair of the Authority, expressing the Members’ 
concerns with the new governance arrangement.  This was moved and seconded.  Cllr 
Mrs J A Twigg and Mr C Furness were moved and seconded as the Member 
representative and Deputy Member representative.

The recommendation as amended was then voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To note the changes to the governance structure of Marketing Peak
District and Derbyshire (MPD&D).

2. To appoint Cllr Mrs J A Twigg as the Member representative and 
Cllr C Furness as the Deputy Member representative to the MPD&D Local 
Authority Investor Group and confirm that attendance at meetings of the 
Group is an approved duty for the purposes of claims for travel and 
subsistence.

3. That the Director of Commercial Development and Outreach sends a letter, 
in consultation with the Chair of the Authority, to Marketing Peak District 
and Derbyshire expressing Members’ concerns regarding the new 
governance arrangement.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018

7. NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN - APPROVAL FOR PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION

1. Purpose of the report 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake a public consultation on the 
draft Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23, including the Delivery 
Plan. This version of the plan has been revised following the previous public 
consultation and includes the Delivery Plan, which outlines the actions that will achieve 
the ambitions of the Management Plan.

Key Issues

 Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to produce 
and update a National Park Management Plan every 5 years.

 Members gave approval to undertake a public consultation on the updated NPMP at 
the May 2017 Authority meeting (minute reference 24/17).

 The draft management plan was amended following consultation and this was 
reported to Members at the October 2017 Authority meeting (minute reference 
46/17) along with a report outlining the results of the public consultation exercise. 

 The delivery plan is the product of the delivery planning workshop held at 
Thornbridge Hall on 3 October 2017 and follow up work done by officers to progress 
those delivery actions which support the focus we agreed for this plan, which is 
where by working together we can make an impact.

 A revised draft management plan and delivery plan was shared with Members at 
the December 2017 Members Forum for members input. The principle change 
following feedback from the Members Forum was that the number of Areas of 
Impact has been reduced further from 7 to 6 and the intentions relating to business 
development have been transferred to Area of Impact 6 Supporting thriving and 
sustainable communities and economy and Area of Impact 5 Encouraging 
enjoyment with understanding.

 The attached document represents the penultimate stage of development of the 
Management Plan and takes account of the results of public consultation, the 
suggestions of Members, the National Park Management Plan Advisory Group, 
Delivery Partners and technical expertise from both within and beyond the 
Authority.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. That Members approve undertaking a final public consultation on the draft 
Peak District National Park Management Plan 2018-23 provided at appendix 1.

2. That any changes needed in the draft management plan as a result of the 
Authority meeting are delegated to the Chief Executive.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Requirement to update the National Park Management Plan

Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to produce a 
National Park Management Plan which ‘formulates policy for the management of the 
relevant Park and for the carrying out of its functions in relation to that Park’ and should 
reflect national park purposes. This should be updated at least every 5 years.

The UK Government vision and circular 2010 for the English National Parks and the 
Broad states that ‘Park Management Plans are the over-arching strategic document for 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018

the Parks and set the vision and objectives which will guide the future of the Park over 
the next 10 to 20 years.  The Park Management Plans are for the Parks and not just the 
Authorities.  They should be supported by clear strategies with evidence of significant 
‘buy-in’ from key partners and stakeholders, including communities, land owners and 
land managers.  The Government expects public agencies and authorities active within 
or bordering a Park to cooperate in the development of the Park Management Plan and 
the achievement of the Management Plan objectives.’ 

This means the National Park Management Plan is not a plan for the work of the 
National Park Authority, or of any one organisation, but about what can be achieved by 
everyone with an interest in the National Park and its future. We must involve all the 
relevant local authorities, partners and other stakeholders in its development and 
update. The plan is therefore a partnership plan reflecting ambitions across the whole 
National Park.

The Authority’s Corporate Strategy 2016-2019 Cornerstone 2: Our Services is relevant 
to this report.

‘2. Ensure clear policies are in place through facilitated and effective engagement and 
communication

 Review and update the National Park Management Plan’

Updating the NPMP directly relates to this key activity within the corporate strategy.

Background Information

4. Members gave approval to undertake a public consultation on the areas of impact 
and special qualities, which are both part of the updated NPMP at the May 2017 
Authority meeting (minute reference 24/17). The consultation ran for 6 weeks and 
the results of this initial consultation were reported to Members at the October 2017 
Authority meeting (minute reference 46/17).

Initial changes to the document were reported to Members at the October 2017 
Authority meeting (minute reference 46/17). Further changes were made to the 
document following a discussion workshop which was held at Thornbridge Hall on 3 

October 2017 and subsequent consultation with delivery partners. These changes 
and the developing delivery plan were shared with Members for feedback at the 
December 2017 Members Forum Meeting. Further changes were made to the plan 
following feedback from members at this Members Forum.

The developing Delivery Plan and Management Plan have been considered by the 
National Park Management Plan Advisory Group on 30 October 2017 and 11 
January 2018, and their comments have been taken on board in this draft. 

Proposals

5. The proposal of this report is that the attached draft National Park Management Plan 
2018-23 is used to undertake a six week public consultation exercise to help determine 
whether the document as it stands is acceptable for adoption. It is hope that at this 
stage the adjustments made to date will reduce the volume of comments, but an 
analysis of all feedback will be presented to Members along with any final changes at 
the Authority meeting on 25 May 2018 for the plan’s anticipated adoption.

 
Timetable to Completion
The remaining actions required to complete the update of the Management Plan are as 
follows:

Page 10



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018

 Approximately 23 February to 6 April 2018 - 6 week consultation period on the draft 
plan.

 6 April – 1 May – Revisions to the draft plan to take account of appropriate 
comments received during the consultation.

 Last week of April – revised NPMP circulated to all Members via email for any final 
comments before approval for adoption is sought.

 25 May 2018 - Authority approval to adopt th
[...]
 Housing 
Sub-Group to address 
the local need for 
appropriate housing in 
the National Park.

National 
Park 
Authority

Derbyshire 
Dales District 
Council,  High 
Peak Borough 
Council, 
Staffordshire 
Moorlands 
District Council, 
Peak District 
Rural Housing 
Enabler

Establish a new 
estimate of 
strategic 
housing need.

Define the 
opportunities 
for meeting 
affordable  
housing need 
through 
exception sites, 
brownfield and 
enhancement

A package 
to deliver 
against the 
need for 
local 
affordable 
housing

Page 54



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A App1
2 February 2018

43 | P a g e

Intention 6.3: 
Enable local 
businesses 
to thrive by 
supporting 
and 
benefiting 
from the 
special 
qualities of 
the Peak 
District 
National 
Park.  

Assist the development 
of businesses in 
conjunction with 
relevant bodies. Linking 
business support, grant 
aid, planning and 
economic 
development.

High Peak 
Borough 
Council
Staffordshire 
Moorlands 
District 
Council
Derbyshire 
Dale District 
Council
Cheshire 
East 
Council
Sheffield 
City Council

National Park 
Authority, 
LEADER, Local 
Economic 
Partnership, 
Business Peak 
District, local 
businesses

Convene a 
group to 
explore 
potential by 
the end of 2019

A 
sustainable 
number of 
businesses in 
the National 
Park.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018

8. BUDGET 2018/19 (A137/PN)

Purpose of the Report

1. This report presents the formal budget approval for 2018/19 following approval of the 
approach to investing in delivery of the Authority’s Corporate Strategy presented to 
Members on May 27th 2016, and subsequent workshops during 2016 and 2017.

Recommendations

2. That:

1. the base budget for the 2018/19 financial year shown in Appendix 1 and 2 be 
approved, which incorporate the investment allocations delegated to the 
Leadership Team, working with the Chief Finance Officer (Authority Minute 
20/16) shown in paragraph 9 of the report.

2. the financial position of the Authority in the period up to March 2020 be 
noted as explained in paragraph 11 of the report.

How does this Contribute to our Policies and legal obligations?

3. The Authority is required to set a balanced revenue budget for the 2018/19 financial year.  
This year will be the fifteenth year that National Park Grant has been funded directly at the 
100% level from central government. In previous years, 25% of the Grant was financed 
from a levy on constituent councils, although the funding was still provided centrally by the 
Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) to Local Authorities. The 
Authority’s levying powers remain and are in theory capable of being used in the future, 
although in the past they have always been used by way of  joint agreement between 
Defra and the Department of Communities and Local Government, with a corresponding 
mutual funding arrangement so that the cost of National Parks was not borne by local 
taxpayers. Although they remain unused, it is considered that retaining levying powers is 
an important consideration in terms of the Authority’s ability to recover VAT as a Section 
33 body, within the same VAT regime as other Local Authorities, as well as its utility as a 
funding mechanism being preserved in statute.
 

Background 

4. The 2018-19 budget year forms the third year of the new Spending Review period of 4 
years up to March 2020.

The 2018/19 Settlement

5. The previous Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on the 25th November 2015 contained the  
welcome headline announcement that there would be “protection” of over £350m funding 
for public forests, National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty over the 
Spending Review period. 

As a consequence of this announcement Defra issued a settlement letter on 21st January 
2016 giving a four year settlement figure for National Park Grant showing that the Grant 
would be protected in real terms over t
[...]
ent Spending Review settlement followed a period of 
year on year reductions in National Park Grant from  2010-11 up to 2015/16, leaving our 
National Park Grant at approximately 65% of its previous spending power in 2010/11. 

6. The Yorkshire Dales and Lake District boundary extensions resulted in extra allocations to 
their 2016/7 and 2017/18 grants, but with those increases now built in, the share of 
2018/19 grant for all the  English National Parks remains the same, with a uniform inflation 
increase of 1.72% (which reflected the inflation estimates made at the time of the original 
settlement). The % distribution of £47.9m of National Park Grant between English Parks is 
therefore:-
 

Page 58



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
2 February 2018

Financial Planning for 2018/19: Setting a Balanced Budget – Revenue

7.

8.

As a consequence of the four year settlement, and confirmation that proposed reductions 
in the 2016/17 baseline would be achieved, Members were appraised in the Chief 
Executive’s report of May 2016 of the investment opportunities in support of the 
Authority’s strategic framework. These comprised the possibility of a baseline allocation 
amounting in total to £320,000 per annum for 2016/17 and £335,000 for the remaining 
three years (and continuing beyond), and the availability of one off investment sums of 
£595,000; the total investment within the four year period being £1,920,000. In May 2016 
and May 2017 the Audit, Resources & Performance Committee approved further one off 
investment sums of  £176,000 and £34,000 respectively, making the final total 
£2,130,000. 

In May 2016 Members approved one off immediate allocations of  £290,500 and baseline 
allocations of £236,500 (Table 4 of the May report: Authority Minute 20/16) and in Table 5 
of the same report approved the basis on which further investment proposals would be 
developed for the remaining sums, delegating the detail to the Leadership Team working 
with the Chief Fi
[...]
g of data to improve 
ease of access and use by different audiences

40.0 40.0 20.0

Discovering England matched funding 10 10
D. Ensure our Asset Portfolio is at a standard 
fit for the Corporate Strategy

Programme of conditions surveys and 
managing implementation of priorities 

18.0 35.0

Asbestos surveys 28.5 66.5
Building Surveyor and legal support for priority 
projects

40

New depot for Countryside and Maintenance 
Projects Team

70

Contribution to maintenance works backlog 100.0 100.0
AH accommodation changes to support 
culture 

30.0

11 489.3 416.7 95 1,012

TOTAL ONE-OFF ALLOCATION 125 542.8 450.7 184 1,302.5
Page 78


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of previous meeting 1 December 2017
	7. Peak District National Park Management Plan:  Approval for Public Consultation
	MM - Appendix 1 NPMP Text - DRAFT

	8. Budget 2018/19 (A137/PN)
	Budget 2018-19 Appendix 1
	Budget Report Appendix 2 2018-19
	Appendix 3 2018-19
	Appendix 4 2018-19
	Appendix 5 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 2 February 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr J Atkin, Mrs F Beatty, 
Mr J W Berresford, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs N Turner, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg 
and Cllr F J Walton

Apologies for absence: Mr P Ancell, Cllr C Carr, Cllr A Hart, Cllr A Law, Cllr H Laws and 
Cllr B Woods.

1/18 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair confirmed that as a result of recent correspondence received from HMRC 
regarding the taxation of travel and subsistence payments made to Members the issue 
has been discussed at a recent meeting of National Parks England. At that meeting 
representatives of Defra had agreed to look into the matter and that officers in all 
National Parks in England and Wales were preparing a joint response to the HMRC 
letter. Further information would be circulated to Members as it becomes available.

The Chair advised Members that the Moors for the Future Bogtastic Van had been 
parked in the Aldern House car park for Members to visit at the end of the meeting.

It was noted that Mam Tor near Castleton had been voted 10th in a television survey of 
the top 100 best walks in the United Kingdom.

The Chair invited the Director of Commercial Development and Outreach to show 
Members a film commissioned by the Authority aimed at promoting the Peak District 
National Park and encouraging supporters. Members welcomed the film and asked how 
they could share it more widely to their network.  The film was available to stream and 
download on the internet and a link and copies would be given to Members.

2/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 1 DECEMBER 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 1 December 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 2

3/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

In accordance with paragraph 1.9(e) in Part 1 of Standing Orders the Chair confirmed 
that, following consultation with the Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, 
she had approved a request from the Chief Executive for the Authority to consider an 
urgent item not included on the published agenda. The urgent item related to the 
recruitment process for a new Director of Commercial Development and Outreach 
following the current post holder’s decision to leave the Authority. 

The reason given for the urgency was that, although the formal notice that this post 
would become vacant was made in late December 2017, since returning from leave the 
Chief Executive had taken time to consider and consult with senior staff and Members 
on how to respond to the resignation and the options available for moving forward. This 
process had not been completed in sufficient time to prepare a formal report or add an 
item to the Agenda before publication. As the post would become vacant on 31 March 
2018 the recruitment process needed to commence immediately and could not wait until 
after the next scheduled meeting of the Authority.

The Chief Executive proposed that a Member Panel be established to support the 
process for recruiting to the post suggesting that the Panel should consist of the Chair of 
the Authority, the Deputy Chair of the Authority and the Chair of Audit Resources and 
Performance Committee. The notice and request to approve any appointment would be 
presented to a meeting of the Authority in accordance with Standing Orders.

The proposal was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To appoint the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Authority and the Chair of the 
Audit Resources and Performance Committee to a Member Panel 
established to support the process for recruiting and selecting to the post 
of Director of Commercial Development and Outreach.

2. To confirm that attendance at meetings of the Panel are an approved duty 
for the purposes of travel and subsistence claims.

4/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest 

5/18 PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK MANAGEMENT PLAN:  APPROVAL FOR 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

Members considered a report including a revised version of the National Park 
Management Plan updated to reflect feedback received following previous consultation. 
The Authority was asked to approve the latest version and commence further 
consultation. It was proposed that the consultation would last for 6 weeks from 
approximately 23 February to 6 April 2018 with the aim of the Authority adopting the final 
Management Plan on 25 May 2018.

During discussion of the Management Plan Members suggested minor changes and 
asked the Chief Executive to consider them under her delegation. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that she had already received comments via email and where practicable they 
would be taken on board.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 3

In discussion the following issues were raised:

 Suggestions that objectives relating to climate change were not strong enough
 Greater emphasis should be placed on the impacts of tourism and the visitor 

economy.
 The Partnership approach should make reference to a wider range of 

organisations both in the public and private sector
 More transparency on cultural heritage assets
 Revisiting the use of the words “What we want to do” in the context of the 

delivery plan

It was noted that in December 2017 the Chief Executive had made contact with a 
number of partners regarding their contribution to the Delivery Plan and already a 
number had written back confirming their commitment.

Officers were thanked for developing a clear plan and for their engagement with 
members throughout the process.  The Chair thanked all Members for their significant 
input in the development of the Management Plan.

RESOLVED:

1. To undertake a final public consultation on the draft Peak District National 
Park Management Plan 2018-23 provided at appendix 1 of the report.

2. To authorise the Chief Executive to make amendments to the draft 
management plan to address issues arising from discussions at the 
meeting.

The meeting was adjourned from 11:05am to 11:10am following consideration of this 
item.

6/18 BUDGET 2018/19 (A137/PN) 

The Authority were asked to approve the 2018/19 Budget. It was noted that the budget 
had been prepared in accordance with the approach to investing in delivery of the 
Authority’s Corporate Strategy presented to Members on 27 May 2016, and subsequent 
workshops during 2016 and 2017.

It was noted that the 2018/19 financial year was the 3rd year of the 4 year settlement 
from Defra and that £75,000 more a year had been included to accommodate a 2% pay 
award.

In discussing the report Members sought and received assurances on reserve levels,  
welcomed the information on  how corporate costs had been allocated and received an 
update from the Chief Executive on the proposal in the Government’s 25 year 
Environment Plan of a 21st Century “Hobhouse” Review of National Parks. Members 
also received further information about the budget for cultural heritage and a forthcoming 
discussion at the Resources Management Meeting on staffing resources.

Officers were thanked for a clear budget report and for taking on Member comments on 
the inclusion of comparative data.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 2 February 2018 

Page 4

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the base budget for the 2018/19 financial year shown in 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the report which incorporate the investment 
allocations delegated to the Leadership Team, working with the Chief 
Finance Officer (Authority Minute 20/16 refers) as set out in paragraph 9 of 
the report.

2. To note the financial position of the Authority in the period up to March 
2020 as explained in paragraph 11 of the report.

The meeting ended at 11.20 am


